THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WHITE ROCK BYLAW 2505



A Bylaw to amend the "Street and Traffic Bylaw" (minor amendments)

The CITY COUNCIL of the Corporation of the City of White Rock, in an open meeting assembled, ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Street and Traffic Bylaw 1999, No. 1529, Amendment No. 10, 2024, No. 2505".
- 2. The Street and Traffic Bylaw, 1999, No. 1529, as amended, is further amended as follows:
- (a) by deleting Schedule B and substituting Schedule B as attached to this Bylaw.
- (b) by deleting Subsection 2 (3) and substituting the following:

Schedules A, B, C and D are attached to and form part of this Bylaw.'

(c) by deleting section 11 and substituting the following:

11 (1) A person must not drive a vehicle in any area, zone or place at a greater rate of speed than the rate of speed shown on a traffic sign located in that area, zone or place, whether shown by stating a speed limit as km/h, or as prominently shown by numerals alone.

(2) Despite subsection (1), where a traffic sign indicates that the area, zone or place is in the vicinity

(a) of a school, the speed limit applies between the hours of 7 am and 10 pm on any regular school day during any season;(b) of a public playground, the speed limit applies between dawn and dusk.

(b) of a public playground, the speed mine applies between dawn and dus

(3) Schedule C of this Bylaw identifies 30 km/h zones throughout the City.

- (d) by adding to the Bylaw Schedule C and Schedule D in the forms of Schedules C and D as attached to this Bylaw.
- 3. The following Schedules are attached to and form part of this Bylaw:

Schedule B [*Truck Routes*] Schedule C [*Speed Zones*] Schedule D [*Road Network Classification*]. Street and Traffic Bylaw, 1999, No. 1529, Amendment No. 10, 2024, No. 2505 Page No. 2

RECEIVED FIRST READING on the	29 th	day of	April, 2024
RECEIVED SECOND READING on the	29 th	day of	April, 2024
RECEIVED THIRD READING on the	29 th	day of	April, 2024
ADOPTED on the	th	day of	, 2024

MEGAN KNIGHT, MAYOR

TRACEY ARTHUR, DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION